

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OLESS BRUMFIELD, as next friend of Ervin Brumfield, Merita Brumfield, Preston Brumfield, and Alan Brumfield; JOHN DEMLY, Rev.; as next friend of Dorothy Ceasar, Mary Ceasar, and King Johnson Caesar; WOODROW W. WILEY, JR., as next friend of Donna Wiley, Pamela Wiley, and Woodrow W. Wiley, III; VERGIE DELORIS LEWIS, as next friend of Kerry Lynn Sims; ROBERT LEWIS, as next friend of Anthony Lewis and Anice Lewis; HARVEY JOHNSON, as next friend of Ricky Johnson; MOSES WILLIAMS, as next friend of James Lee Williams, Jesse Lee Williams, Brenda Fay Williams, Matra Lucille Williams, and Rhonda Renee Williams, on behalf of themselves and other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee

v.

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 307-0714

(Continuation of caption)

WILLIAM J. DODD, Superintendent of Public Education of the State of Louisiana; ET AL.,

Defendants

MITZI DILLON; TITUS DILLON; MICHAEL LEMANE; LAKISHA FUSELIER; MARY
EDLER; LOUISIANA BLACK ALLIANCE FOR EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS

Movants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE MOVANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	8
A. <i>Appellants Have Waived The Arguments They Now Make For Why Their Interests Could Be Impaired.....</i>	9
B. <i>Appellants Have No Cognizable Interest In The Proceedings Currently Taking Place</i>	11
C. <i>Appellants’ Cognizable Interests Are Fully And Adequately Represented By The State</i>	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 405 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. La. 1975).....	2-3
<i>Conley v. Board of Trs.</i> , 707 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	8, 15
<i>Graham v. Evangeline Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 407 (W.D. La. 2004), aff'd, 132 F. App'x 507 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.</i> , 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kneeland v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 817 (1987).....	15
<i>Noatex Corp. v. King Constr. of Houston, L.L.C.</i> , 732 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Pate v. Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 501 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 835 (1979).....	14
<i>Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 456 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	11-12
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 820 (2004).....	8-9
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	14
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat'l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)	2

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd., 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995).....12, 15

United States v. Mississippi, 958 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 14-15

United States v. Perry Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978)13

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 12912

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3).....1

La. Rev. Stat. §§ 17:4011-17:40253
